

Good Life. Great Strength.



NOTICE OF FUNDING OPPORTUNITY Ricketts, Governor HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM – POST FIRE

FEMA Policy #207-088-2

The Disaster Recovery Reform Act (DRRA), Public Law 115-254, was enacted on October 5, 2018, and made numerous legislative changes to the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (Stafford Act). Section 1204 of the DRRA amended Section 404 of the Stafford Act to allow FEMA to provide Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) grants in any area that received a Fire Management Assistance Grant (FMAG) declaration even if no major Presidential declaration was declared.

This Notice of Funding Opportunity is a result of FM-5436-NE, Road 702 Fire impacting Red Willow, Furnas, and Frontier Counties which was declared on April 23, 2022. Nebraska is set to receive the following:

Disaster	Award Amount
FM-5436-NE	\$786,552.00

Project Prioritization

Projects will be prioritized in the following manner:

- 1. Activities that benefit the declared counties or tribal lands, with wildfire hazard mitigation projects such as defensible space measures, ignition resistant construction, hazardous fuels reduction, erosion control measures, slope failure prevention measures, or flash flood reduction measures.
- 2. Activities unrelated to wildfire hazard mitigation, such as generally allowable HMGP projects within the declared counties or tribal lands.
- 3. Activities related to wildfire hazard mitigation, such as generally allowable HMGP projects, outside of the declared counties or burned tribal lands.
- 4. Activities unrelated to wildfire hazard mitigation, such as generally allowable HMGP projects outside of the declared counties or burned tribal lands.

Important Dates

NOI Submission Date:	December 30, 2022
Application Period End:	February 1, 2023
Period of Performance End:	August 21, 2025

Important Documents

FEMA POLICY: Hazard Mitigation Grant Program - Post Fire Policy #207-088-2

Hazard Mitigation Assistance Guidance

Hazard Mitigation Assistance Addendum

Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Post Fire Fact Sheet

Daryl Bohac, Director

Nebraska Emergency Management Agency

2433 NW. 24th Street

OFFICE 402-471-7421 FAX 402-471-7433

Lincoln, Nebraska 68524